

To be Argued by:
ROBERT S. SMITH
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 654917/16

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department**



SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES LLC,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2018-1123**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

PHILIP PILEVSKY, MICHAEL PILEVSKY, SETH PILEVSKY,
PRIME ALLIANCE GROUP, LTD., and SUTTON OPPORTUNITY LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 833-1100
eseiler@fklaw.com
rsmith@fklaw.com
lgotko@fklaw.com
jmartin@fklaw.com

On the Brief:
ERIC SEILER
ROBERT S. SMITH
LANCE J. GOTKO
JESSICA NAGLE MARTIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT ITS CASE IS BASED ON THE BANKRUPTCY FILINGS	1
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SEEKING TO INVALIDATE ANY LOAN COVENANTS	3
III. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS ON THE PREEMPTION ISSUE ARE ILLOGICAL AND UNSUPPORTED BY AUTHORITY	4
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE NOERR- PENNINGTON DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE	8
V. PLAINTIFF HAS ASSERTED NO VALID BASIS FOR PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEILS	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfg. Servs., Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Match Elec. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 839550 (N.D.N.Y. March 28, 2006)	9
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola Mobility, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 2012)	9
<i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5, 6, 7
<i>BGC Partners, Inc. v. Avison Young (Canada) Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Casden v. Burns</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 272 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 306 F. Appx. 966 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 789, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Cortland Street Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018)	12
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>eBay, Inc. v. Bidder's Edge Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1863564 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2000)	9
<i>In re Extended Stay Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6, 7
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Barton</i> , 1998 WL 169696 (E.D. La. April 8, 1998)	5, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987)	5

Page(s)

National Hockey League v. Moyes,
2015 WL 7008213 (D. Ariz. Nov. 12, 2015)5

Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)5

In re Repository Techs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010)5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)1
